RESOLUTION 2021 - 173

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, COMMENDING STATE REPRESENTATIVE, CORD BYRD, FOR HIS HARD WORK DURING THE 2021 LEGISLATIVE SESSION.

WHEREAS, the 2021 Legislative Session convened on March 2, 2021; and

WHEREAS, Nassau County seeks Legislative funding annually to assist in costs related to various projects and initiatives; and

WHEREAS, in 2021, the County submitted Appropriations Project Requests for three items: the American Beach Well and Septic Phase Out Project; the County Youth Alternative to Secured Detention Project (S.W.E.A.T. Program); and County Road 121 Resurfacing; and

WHEREAS, State Representative, Cord Byrd, championed Nassau County's projects, gaining support of other members of the House of Representatives; and

WHEREAS, Cord Byrd, through his work on the Conference Committee, was instrumental in creation of a Senate Bill supporting Nassau County's Legislative Funding Requests; and

WHEREAS, Cord Byrd gave 100% in his efforts and as a result, was successful in obtaining funding from the Florida Legislature for Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, thanks to the efforts of Cord Byrd, Nassau County has the support and funding necessary to bring these projects to fruition; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, that the Board expresses their sincere gratitude and appreciation to Cord Byrd for his hard work during the 2021 Legislative Session.

DULY ADOPTED This 13th day of September, 2021.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

Thomas R. Ford Its: Chairman

ATTEST AS TO CHAIRMAN'S SIGNATURE:

IOHN A. CRAWFORD Its: Ex-Officio Clerk Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney

MICHAELS MULLIN